

No. CV-20-562

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as Arkansas Secretary of State; and LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as Arkansas Attorney General,
Appellants,

v.

SAFE SURGERY ARKANSAS, a ballot question committee; and DR. LAURIE BARBER, individually and on behalf of SAFE SURGERY ARKANSAS,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the Pulaski County Circuit Court, Ninth Division
No. 60CV-20-4956 (Hon. Mary S. McGowan)

Appellants' Reply Brief

LESLIE RUTLEDGE

Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI (2016097)

Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER (2019071)

Deputy Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS (2016167)

Assistant Solicitor General

EMILY J. YU (2020155)

Attorney

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS

ATTORNEY GENERAL

323 Center Street, Suite 200

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201

(501) 682-2700

Dylan.Jacobs@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| Table of Contents | 2 |
| Table of Authorities..... | 3 |
| Argument | 5 |
| I. The circuit court lacked jurisdiction because there is no justiciable controversy..... | 5 |
| II. The circuit court erred in granting a preliminary injunction. | 8 |
| A. The circuit court committed legal error, and Appellees are not likely to succeed on the merits..... | 8 |
| B. Appellees failed to demonstrate irreparable harm. | 11 |
| C. At a minimum, the preliminary injunction is overbroad. | 13 |
| Conclusion..... | 14 |
| Certificate of Compliance | 16 |
| Certificate of Service..... | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Ark. Dep’t of Hum. Servs. v. Ledgerwood</i> , 2017 Ark. 308, 530 S.W.3d 336..... | 5 |
| <i>Arkansans for Healthy Eyes v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 270, 606 S.W.3d 582..... | 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Baptist Health Sys. v. Rutledge</i> , 2016 Ark. 121, 488 S.W.3d 507 | 5, 6 |
| <i>Benca v. Martin</i> , CV-16-785 (Ark. Oct. 5, 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Berry v. Gordon</i> , 237 Ark. 865, 376 S.W.2d 279 (1964)..... | 14 |
| <i>Dodson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 365 Ark. 458, 231 S.W.3d 711 (2006)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ex parte Levy</i> , 204 Ark. 657, 163 S.W.2d 529 (1942)..... | 13 |
| <i>Jegley v. Picado</i> , 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002)..... | 14 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Ark. v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174-PKH, 2020 WL 6269598 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 26, 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Magruder v. Ark. Game & Fish Comm’n</i> , 287 Ark. 343, 698 S.W.2d 299 (1985)..... | 6 |
| <i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 2020 Ark. 267, 605 S.W.3d 255..... | 8 |
| <i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05163-TLB, 2020 WL 5535017, — F.Supp.3d. — (W.D. Ark. Sept. 15, 2020)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Seeco, Inc. v. Hales</i> , 334 Ark. 134, 969 S.W.2d 193 (1998) | 9 |
| <i>Tsann Kuen Enters. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 355 Ark. 110, 129 S.W.3d 822 (2003)..... | 9 |

Statutes & Rules

Ark. Code Ann. 7-9

| | |
|------------------|----|
| -107 | 11 |
| -601 | 11 |
| -601(b)(2) | 13 |
| -601(b)(3) | 13 |
| -601(b)(4) | 13 |
